
CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 15 
Chapter 73/13 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 1/1/15 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 or 11 rates for US, Thai, Chilean, AANZ, Malaysian, Korean and Japanese 

originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
   DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
   DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

R.8 

  

 7312.10.00  - Stranded wire, ropes and cables  5% 

 

 

  75 kg 
 

 Brass coated steel cordage for reinforcing 
rubber tyres 

 

  

    Other   

  76 kg .Of stainless steel   

   .Other   

   ..Stress-relived steel wire strand (for example 
prestressed concrete strand or low-relaxation 
strand), of alloy or non-alloy steel 

  

  
 

80 kg ...Of a diameter not exceeding 18 mm, containing 
not more than seven strands 

  

  81 kg ...Other   

   ..Ropes and cables, containing not more than 
eight strands, of alloy or non-alloy steel 

  

  90 kg ...Of a diameter not exceeding 50 mm   

  91 kg 
 

...Of a diameter exceeding 50 mm but not 
exceeding 100 mm 

  

  92 kg ...Of a diameter exceeding 100 mm   

 
 

 93 kg 
 

.. Ropes and cables containing more than eight 
strands, of alloy or non-alloy steel 

  

  94 kg ..Other    

 7312.90.00  - Other  5% 
 

  40 kg Slings   
  41 kg Other 

 
  

      
 7313.00.00 51 t BARBED WIRE OF IRON OR STEEL; TWISTED 

HOOP OR SINGLE FLAT WIRE, BARBED OR 
NOT, AND LOOSELY TWISTED DOUBLE WIRE, 
OF A KIND USED FOR FENCING, OF IRON OR 
STEEL 

 

 Free 
 

 7314  CLOTH (INCLUDING ENDLESS BANDS), GRILL, 
NETTING AND FENCING OF IRON OR STEEL 
WIRE; EXPANDED METAL OF IRON OR STEEL: 

  

 7314.1  - Woven cloth:   

 7314.12.00 31 sm - - Endless bands for machinery, of stainless steel 
 

 5% 
 

 7314.14.00 33 sm - - Other woven cloth, of stainless steel  5% 
 

 7314.19.00 35 sm - - Other  Free 
 

      
      



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 15 
Chapter 73/14 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 or 11 rates for US, Thai, Chilean, AANZ, Malaysian, Korean and Japanese 

originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

     

 7314.20.00 24 t -  Grill, netting and fencing, welded at the intersection, 
of wire with a maximum cross-sectional dimension of 
3 mm or more and having a mesh size of 100 cm2 or 
more 

 

 Free 
 

 7314.3  -  Other grill, netting and fencing, welded at the 
intersection: 

 

  

 7314.31.00 37 t - - Plated or coated with zinc 
 

 Free 
 

 7314.39.00 38 t - - Other  Free 
 

 7314.4  - Other cloth, grill, netting and fencing: 
 

  

 7314.41.00 26 t - - Plated or coated with zinc 
 

 Free 

 7314.42.00 27 t - - Coated with plastics 
 

 Free 

 7314.49.00 28 t - - Other 
 

 Free 

 7314.50.00 29 t - Expanded metal  5% 
 
 

 7315  CHAIN AND PARTS THEREOF, OF IRON OR 
STEEL: 
 

  

 7315.1  - Articulated link chain and parts thereof: 
 

  

 7315.11.00  - - Roller chain  5% 
 

  01 kg  Pitch not exceeding 25.4 mm   
  02 kg  Pitch exceeding 25.4 mm but not exceeding  

 76.2 mm 
  

  03 kg  Pitch exceeding 76.2 mm 
 

  
 

 7315.12.00 04 kg - - Other chain  5% 
 

 7315.19.00 05 kg - - Parts  5% 
 

 7315.20.00 06 kg - Skid chain  Free 
 

 7315.8  - Other chain: 
 

  

 7315.81.00 07 kg - - Stud-link  Free 
 

 7315.82.00  - - Other, welded link  5% 
 

  08 kg  Not exceeding 13 mm in diameter   
  09 kg  Exceeding 13 mm but not exceeding 26 mm in 

diameter 
  

  10 kg  Exceeding 26 mm in diameter 
 

  

      
      
      



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 15 
   Chapter 73/15 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 

Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 or 11 rates for US, Thai, Chilean, AANZ, Malaysian, Korean and Japanese   
originating goods, respectively, are Free. 

 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   
 
R.9 

  

 7315.89.00 11 kg - - Other  5% 
 

 7315.90.00 12 kg - Other parts  5% 
 
 

 7316.00.00 13 .. ANCHORS, GRAPNELS AND PARTS THEREOF, 
OF IRON OR STEEL 
 
 

 5% 
 

 7317  NAILS, TACKS, DRAWING PINS, CORRUGATED 
NAILS, STAPLES (OTHER THAN THOSE OF 8305) 
AND SIMILAR ARTICLES, OF IRON OR STEEL, 
WHETHER OR NOT WITH HEADS OF OTHER 
MATERIAL, BUT EXCLUDING SUCH ARTICLES 
WITH HEADS OF COPPER:  
 

  

 7317.00.10 14 kg - - - Horse-shoe nails  Free 
 

 7317.00.90  - - - Other  5% 
 

    Nails:   
  45 kg  .Collated or for collation   
  46 kg  .Other 

 
  

  49 kg  Other 
 
 

  

 7318  SCREWS, BOLTS, NUTS, COACH SCREWS, 
SCREW HOOKS, RIVETS, COTTERS, COTTER-
PINS, WASHERS (INCLUDING SPRING 
WASHERS) AND SIMILAR ARTICLES, OF IRON 
OR STEEL: 
 

  

 7318.1  - Threaded articles:   
 

 7318.11.00 18 No - - Coach screws  5% 
 

 7318.12.00  - - Other wood screws  5% 
 

  19 No  Not exceeding 6 gauge   
  20 No  Exceeding 6 gauge 

 
  

 7318.13.00 21 No - - Screw hooks and screw rings  Free 
 

 7318.14.00 22 No - - Self-tapping screws  5% 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 15 
Chapter 73/16 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 or 11 rates for US, Thai, Chilean, AANZ, Malaysian, Korean and Japanese 

originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 
 

   

 

  

 7318.15.00  - - Other screws and bolts, whether or not with their 
nuts or washers 

 

 5% 
 

    Bolts (including bolt ends and screw studs):   
  56 No  .Expansion bolts, U-bolts and shackle bolts   
    .Other, with or without nuts and/or washers:   
  57 No   ..Cup square    
     ..Hexagonal head (excluding high tensile):   
  58 No     ...Not exceeding 10 mm in diameter   
  59 No     ...Exceeding 10 mm but not exceeding 20 mm 

    in diameter 
  

  60 No     ...Exceeding 20 mm in diameter    
     ..Other:   
       ...High tensile:   
  61 No        ....Not exceeding 20 mm in diameter   
  62 No        ....Exceeding 20 mm in diameter   
       ...Other:   
  63 No        ....Not exceeding 5 mm in diameter   
  64 No        ....Exceeding 5 mm but not exceeding 

        10 mm in diameter 
  

  65 No        ....Exceeding 10 mm in diameter 
 

  

  66 No  Masonry anchors 
 

  

    Screws:   
    .Not suitable for use with nuts:   
  67 No   ..Stainless   
  68 No   ..Other   
    .Suitable for use with nuts:   
  69 No   ..Engineers' set screws   
     ..Other:   
  70 No     ...Machine   
  71 No     ...Socket head   
  72 No     ...Other 

 
  

 7318.16.00  - - Nuts  5% 
 

  01 No  Hexagonal   
  02 No  Other 

 
  

 7318.19.00 03 .. - - Other  5% 
 

 7318.2  - Non-threaded articles:   
 

 7318.21.00 04 No - - Spring washers and other lock washers  5% 
 

 7318.22.00 05 No - - Other washers  5% 
 

 7318.23.00 06 No - - Rivets  5% 
 

 7318.24.00 07 No - - Cotters and cotter-pins  5% 
 

 7318.29.00 08 .. - - Other  5% 
 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 15 
Chapter 73/17 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.    
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 or 11 rates for US, Thai, Chilean, AANZ, Malaysian, Korean and Japanese 

originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 
 

   

R.6 

  

 7319  SEWING NEEDLES, KNITTING NEEDLES, 
BODKINS, CROCHET HOOKS, EMBROIDERY 
STILETTOS AND SIMILAR ARTICLES, FOR USE 
IN THE HAND, OF IRON OR STEEL; SAFETY 
PINS AND OTHER PINS OF IRON OR STEEL, NOT 
ELSEWHERE SPECIFIED OR INCLUDED: 
 

  

 7319.40.00 15 .. - Safety pins and other pins  Free 
 

 7319.90.00 18 .. - Other  Free 
 
 

 7320  SPRINGS AND LEAVES FOR SPRINGS, OF IRON 
OR STEEL: 
 

  

 7320.10.00 41 No - Leaf-springs and leaves therefore 
 
 

 5% 
 

 7320.20.00 42 No - Helical springs 
 

 5% 
 

 7320.90.00  - Other 
 

 5% 
 

  76 No  For use in vehicles   
  23 No  Other 

 
 

  

 7321  STOVES, RANGES, GRATES, COOKERS 
(INCLUDING THOSE WITH SUBSIDIARY 
BOILERS FOR CENTRAL HEATING), 
BARBECUES, BRAZIERS, GAS-RINGS, PLATE 
WARMERS AND SIMILAR NON-ELECTRIC 
DOMESTIC APPLIANCES, AND PARTS 
THEREOF, OF IRON OR STEEL: 
 

  

 7321.1  - Cooking appliances and plate warmers:   
 

 7321.11.00  - - For gas fuel or for both gas and other fuels  5% 
 

    Non-portable, domestic use only, 2 burners or 
more, the total input capacity of which exceeds  

 5 MJ: 

  

  20 No  .Cooking tops   
  21 No  .Ovens   
  23 No  .Other, including ranges   

 
  59 No  Other   

 
 7321.12.00 05 No - - For liquid fuel  5% 

 
 7321.19.00 28 No - - Other, including appliances for solid fuel 

 
 
 

5% 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

    

  Subheadings 7319.20.00 and 7319.30.00 repealed.    



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 15 
Chapter 73/18  

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 or 11 rates for US, Thai, Chilean, AANZ, Malaysian, Korean and Japanese 

originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 
 

   

 

  

 7321.8  - Other appliances: 
 

  

 7321.81.00 08 No - - For gas fuel or for both gas and other fuels  5% 
 

 7321.82.00 08 No - - For liquid fuel  5% 
 

 7321.89.00 09 No - - Other, including appliances for solid fuel 
 

 
 

5% 
 

 7321.90.00 10 .. - Parts  5% 
 
 

 7322  RADIATORS FOR CENTRAL HEATING, NOT 
ELECTRICALLY HEATED, AND PARTS 
THEREOF, OF IRON OR STEEL; AIR HEATERS 
AND HOT AIR DISTRIBUTORS (INCLUDING 
DISTRIBUTORS WHICH CAN ALSO DISTRIBUTE 
FRESH OR CONDITIONED AIR), NOT 
ELECTRICALLY  HEATED, INCORPORATING A 
MOTOR-DRIVEN FAN OR BLOWER, AND PARTS 
THEREOF, OF IRON OR STEEL: 
 

  

 7322.1  - Radiators and parts thereof:   
 

 7322.11.00 11 No - - Of cast iron 
 

 5% 
 

 7322.19.00 12 No - - Other  5% 
 

 7322.90.00 13 No - Other  5% 
 

 7323  TABLE, KITCHEN OR OTHER HOUSEHOLD 
ARTICLES AND PARTS THEREOF, OF IRON OR 
STEEL; IRON OR STEEL WOOL; POT SCOURERS 
AND SCOURING OR POLISHING PADS, GLOVES 
AND THE LIKE, OF IRON OR STEEL: 
 

  

 7323.10.00 14 .. -  Iron or steel wool; pot scourers and scouring or 
polishing pads, gloves and the like 

 

 5% 
 

 7323.9  - Other:   
 

 7323.91.00 15 No - - Of cast iron, not enamelled  Free 
 

 7323.92.00 16 No - - Of cast iron, enamelled  5% 
 

 7323.93.00 56 No - - Of stainless steel  5% 
CA:Free 
 

 7323.94.00 18 No - - Of iron (other than cast iron) or steel, enamelled  5% 
 

 7323.99.00 54 .. - - Other  5% 
 
 

      



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 15 
Chapter 73/19 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 
 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ H Operative 1/7/94 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 1/1/12  

 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.  
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 or 11 rates for US, Thai, Chilean, AANZ, Malaysian, Korean and Japanese 

originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 

 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.  
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.   
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.  
  
 

  
 
(Chapter 74 follows) 
 
 

 

  
 
 

 7324  SANITARY WARE AND PARTS THEREOF, OF 
IRON OR STEEL: 
 

  

 7324.10.00  - Sinks and wash basins, of stainless steel  5% 
 

  52 No  Sinks   
  53 No  Other 

 
  

 7324.2  - Baths:   
 

 7324.21.00 21 No - - Of cast iron, whether or not enamelled  5% 
 

 7324.29.00 22 No - - Other  5% 
 

 7324.90.00 23 .. - Other, including parts  5% 
 
 

 7325  OTHER CAST ARTICLES OF IRON OR STEEL: 
 

  

 7325.10.00 57 .. - Of non-malleable cast iron  5% 
 

 7325.9  - Other:   
 

 7325.91.00 26 t  - - Grinding balls and similar articles for mills  5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 7325.99.00 32 .. - - Other  5% 
 
 

 7326  OTHER ARTICLES OF IRON OR STEEL:   
 

 7326.1  - Forged or stamped, but not further worked:   
 

 7326.11.00 29 t  - - Grinding balls and similar articles for mills  5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 7326.19.00 30 .. - - Other 
 

 5% 
 

 7326.20.00 51 .. - Articles of iron or steel wire  5% 
 

 7326.90  - Other: 
 

  

 7326.90.10 40 .. - - - Of a kind used as components in passenger motor 
vehicles  

 

 5% 
CA:Free 
 

 7326.90.90 59 .. - - - Other  5% 
CA:Free 
 

 




